Description
These slim font seven segment displays incorporate a new
slim font character design. This slim font features narrow
width, specially mitered segments to give a fuller appear-
ance to the illuminated character. Faces of these displays
are painted a neutral gray for enhanced on/o� contrast.
All devices are available in either common anode or
common cathode con�guration with right hand decimal

Data Sheet
2
Part Numbering System
 5082 - x xx x - x x x xx
HDSP - x xx x - x x x xx
Mechanical Options[1]
00: No Mechanical Option
Color Bin Options[1,2]
0: No Color Bin Limitation
Maximum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Maximum Intensity Bin Limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No Minimum Intensity Bin Limitation
Device Con�guration/Color[1]
A: AlGaAs Red
E: High E�ciency Red
G: Green
Y: Yellow
Device Speci�c Con�guration[1]
Refer to Respective Data Sheet
Package[1]
Refer to Respective Data Sheet
Notes:
1. For codes not listed in the �gure above, please refer to the respective data sheet or contact your nearest Avago representative for details.
2. Bin options refer to shippable bins for a part-number. Color and Intensity Binbs are typically restricted to 1 bin per tube (exceptions may apply).
Please refer to respective data sheet for speci�c bin limit information.
3
HDSP-301x/303x Series
 Pin Function
 1 G
 2 F
 3 Common A/C
 4 E
 5 D
 6 DP
 7 C
 8 Common A/C
 9 B
 10 A
4
HDSP-561x/563x Series
Pin Function
1 E
2 D
3 Common A/C
4 C
5 DP
6 B
7 A
8 Common A/C
9 F
10 G
5
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Description HER Green Yellow AlGaAs Units
Average Power per Segment or DP 105 105 105 37 mW
Peak Forward Current per Segment or DP 90 90 90 45 mA
DC Forward Current per Segment or DP 30 30 30 15 mA
Operating Temperature Range –40 to +80 –40 to +80 –40 to +80 –20 to +80 ˚C
Storage Temperature Range –40 to +80 –40 to +80 –40 to +80 –40 to +80 ˚C
Reverse Voltage per Segment or DP 5 5 5 5 V
Wavesoldering Temperature for 3 Seconds 250 250 250 250 ˚C
1.59 mm below body
Notes:
1. Derate above 33˚C at 0.34 mA/˚C for HER.
2. Derate above 27˚C at 0.32 mA/˚C for Green.
3. Derate above 30˚C at 0.33 mA/˚C for Yellow.
4. Derate above 60˚C at 0.25 mA/˚C for AlGaAs.
HER
Device
Series
HDSP- Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
561/563E Luminous Intensity/Segment IV 1.100 1.800  mcd IF = 10 mA